policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring
balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts and bank
loans.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates  primarily  to the Group’s operating activities
(when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

1262021 | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Group 2021 2021 2020 2020

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Effect on profit  before  tax:

Change in USD rate 2% (2020: 2%) 23,209,166  (23,209,166) 444,052  (444,052)

Change in GBP rate 2% (2020: 2%) 380,511  (380,511) 1,368  (1,368)

23,589,677  (23,589,677) 445,420  (445,420)

Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies-continued

Company 2021 2021 2020 2020

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Effect on profit  before  tax:

Change in USD rate 2% (2020: 2%)  445,245  (445,245) 14 (14)

This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Group at the reporting date. The Group’s
sensitivity to foreign currency has increased during the current year mainly due to the additional loans and borrowing denominated in
USD. In Management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure
does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a finance instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

[…]

amount of the subsidiary exceeded the carrying value. No impairment charge has been recognised by Management.

Analysis of values Transcorp Hotels Plc

2021 2020

The fair value has been determined as follows: N’000 N’000

Net Fair Value  103,366,726  173,443,110

% Holding by TNC in THP – 76.16% (2020:83.62%)  78,724,099  145,015,783

Less: Costs of disposal at 5% (3,936,205) (7,250,789)

Fair value of net assets less cost of disposal  74,787,894  137,764,994

Recoverable amount attributable to TNC  74,787,894  137,764,764

Carrying Value:

Net asset as at 31 December  62,220,227  61,102,909

Goodwill as at 31 December  21,232,953  21,232,953

 83,453,180  82,335,862

% Holding by TNC in THP – 76.16% (2020:83.62%)  63,557,942  72,321,095

The Board has estimated the costs of disposal to be 5% (2020:5%) of the fair value of the assets of the subsidiary.

Below is a sensitivity analysis to compare the recoverable value when the cost of disposal is 2% above or below the 5% used in the
computation above.

147 2021 | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

Transcorp Hotels Plc

2021 2021 2020 2020

N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Net Fair Value of Assets  78,724,099  78,724,099  145,015,783  145,015,783

Cost of Disposal (5,510,687) (1,574,482) (10,151,105) (4,350,473)

Recoverable Amount  73,213,412  77,149,617  134,864,678  140,665,310

24. Intangible assets

Intangible assets - Group

Computer
software

OPL,
exploration

and
evaluation

Exploration &
evaluation

expenditure

Total

N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

Cost

At 1 January, 2020 314,050 5,075,818 5,031,292 10,421,160

Additions 12,443  -  - 12,443

At 31 December, 2020 326,493 5,075,818 5,031,292 10,433,603

Additions 68,748  -  - 68,748

At 31 December, 2021 395,241 5,075,818 5,031,292 10,502,351

Amortisation and impairment

At 1 January, 2020 (187,070)  -  - (187,070)

Amortisation (24,593)  -  - (24,593)

At 31 December, 2020 (211,663)  -  - (211,663)

Amortisation (24,973)  -  - (24,973)

At 31 December, 2021 (236,636)  -  - (236,636)

Carrying amount

At 31 December, 2020 114,830 5,075,818 5,031,292 10,221,940

At 31 December, 2021 158,605 5,075,818 5,031,292 10,265,715

1482021 | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

Intangible assets - Company

Computer
software

Oil
prospecting

license (OPL)

Total

N’000 N’000 N’000

Cost

At 1 January, 2020 12,966 5,075,818 5,088,784

Additions - -  -

At 31 December, 2020 12,966 5,075,818 5,088,784

Additions  -  -  -

At 31 December, 2021 12,966 5,075,818 5,088,784

Amortisation

At 1 January, 2020 (12,966) - (12,966)

Amortisation - - -

At 31 December, 2020 (12,966) - (12,966)

Amortisation - - -

At 31 December, 2021 (12,966) - (12,966)

Carrying amount

At 31 December, 2020  -  5,075,818  5,075,818

At 31 December, 2021  -  5,075,818  5,075,818

Other information

The Production Sharing Contract between Transcorp and the Nigerian National Petroleum Corporation was signed by the Federal
Government of Nigeria on 2 May 2014.

Per the agreement, the exploration period is for 5 years after which the OPL converts to an Oil Mining License for a period of 20 years.
Amortisation of the OPL cost will commence when it has been determined that commercial quantity of crude can be produced from
the oil field and mining commences.

All expenditure related to the exploration and evaluation activites were capitalised during the year. Mining is projected to commence

[…]

This prior year restatement relates to N18,984,212,521.25 correction(claw back) of income recognised in 2015 - 2018 arising from
the overbilling of the Nigerian Bulk Electricity Trading Company (NBET) using incorrect gas cost rate in the determination of tariffs
used in invoicing.

NBET is invoiced for the energy and capacity transferred to the grid based on the Multi-Year Tariff Order 2 (MYTO) template issued
by the Nigerian Electricity Regulatory Commission that guides the generation of the energy sales rate in the industry.

The error was due to the use of a gas cost rate from a single vendor rather than using a blended gas cost rate that would reflect the
actual gas costs incurred by the company in the determination of the energy tariffs rate with which NBET was to be invoiced for the
period

The correction of the error has been effected retrospectively and has no tax implicatioon as the company was under pioneer holiday
during the period.

Statement of financial position

Impact of correction of error

31 December 2019 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

In thousands of naira

 N’ 000  N’ 000  N’ 000

Property, plant and equipment  158,473,054  -  158,473,054

Right-of-use assets  120,949  -  120,949

Investment properties  2,047,900  -  2,047,900

Goodwill  30,934,143  -  30,934,143

Other intangible assets  10,234,090  -  10,234,090

Investments in subsidiaries  -  -  -

Investment in financial asset  3,450,970  -  3,450,970

Prepayments and other assets  125,431  -  125,431

Deferred tax asset  78,711  -  78,711

Deposit for investment  -  -  -

Non-Current Assets  205,465,248  -  205,465,248

Inventories  4,438,996  -  4,438,996

Trade and other receivables  97,565,798  (18,984,213)  78,581,585

Prepayments and other assets  720,513  -  720,513

Cash and bank balances  4,941,953  -  4,941,953

Current Assets  107,667,260  -  88,683,047

Total assets  313,132,508  -  294,148,295

Borrowings  92,222,833  -  92,222,833

Deposit for shares  2,410,000  -  2,410,000

Contract Liabilities  2,617,369  -  2,617,369

Deferred income  1,073,534  -  1,073,534

Deferred tax liabilities  7,901,660  -  7,901,660

Non-Current Liabilities  106,225,396  -  106,225,396

1622021 | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

 N’ 000  N’ 000  N’ 000

Trade and other payables  74,788,170  -  74,788,170

Borrowings  21,633,309  -  21,633,309

Contract Liabilities  -  -  -

Deferred income  208,442  -  208,442

Lease Liabilities  -  -  -

Income tax payable  1,538,799  -  1,538,799

Current Liabilities  98,168,720  -  98,168,720

Total liabilities  204,394,116  -  204,394,116

Equity

Share capital  20,323,996  -  20,323,996

Share premium  6,249,871  -  6,249,871

Other reserves  1,257,398  -  1,257,398

Retained earnings (Restated)  39,199,021  (9,662,964)  29,536,057

Non-controlling interest  41,708,106  (9,321,249)  32,386,857

Total equity  108,738,392  (18,984,213)  89,754,179

Impact of correction of error

31 December 2020 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

In thousands of naira

 N’ 000  N’ 000  N’ 000

Property, plant and equipment  155,137,789  -  155,137,789

Right-of-use assets  62,893  -  62,893

Investment properties  2,047,900  -  2,047,900

Goodwill  30,934,143  -  30,934,143

Other intangible assets  10,221,940  -  10,221,940

Investments in subsidiaries  -  -  -

Investment in financial asset  4,175,603  -  4,175,603

Prepayments and other assets  36,875  -  36,875

Deferred tax asset  1,316,522  -  1,316,522

Deposit for investment  27,453,129  -  27,453,129

Non-Current Assets  231,386,794  -  231,386,794

Inventories  4,357,878  -  4,357,878

Trade and other receivables  97,619,936  (18,984,213)  78,635,723

Prepayments and other assets  1,061,316  -  1,061,316

Cash and bank balances  3,769,341  -  3,769,341

Current Assets  106,808,471  (18,984,213)  87,824,258

Total assets  338,195,265  (18,984,213)  319,211,052

163 2021 | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

Borrowings  103,202,328  -  103,202,328

Deposit for shares  12,935,000  -  12,935,000

Contract Liabilities  2,445,163  -  2,445,163

Deferred income  1,052,739  -  1,052,739

Deferred tax liabilities  6,348,80  -  6,348,802

Non-Current Liabilities  125,984,032  -  125,984,032

 N’ 000  N’ 000  N’ 000

Trade and other payables  80,192,318  -  80,192,318

Borrowings  15,917,655  -  15,917,655

Contract Liability 170,990 - 170,990

Deferred income  252,796  -  252,796

Lease Liabilities  -  -  -

Income tax payable  1,268,091  -  1,268,091

Current Liabilities  97,801,850  -  97,801,850

Total liabilities  223,785,882  -  223,785,882

Equity

Share capital  20,323,996  -  20,323,996

Share premium  6,249,871  -  6,249,871

Other reserves  1,982,031  -  1,982,031

Retained earnings (Restated)  38,283,220  (9,662,964)  28,620,256

Non-controlling interest  47,570,265  (9,321,249)  38,249,016

Total equity  114,409,383  (18,984,213)  95,425,170

The restatement did not have any effect on the Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

1642021 | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF VALUE ADDED

For the Year Ended December 2021

Group Company

2021 % 2020 % 2021 % 2020 %

N‘000 N‘000 N‘000 N‘000

Revenue  111,219,336  75,270,921  5,127,383  2,725,533

Other operating income  2,644,042  2,594,879  4,006,028  3,053,642

 113,863,378  77,865,800  9,133,411  5,779,175

Bought in materials and services

Foriegn  (40,864,000)  (35,976,728)  (166,401)  327,345

Local  (17,513,143)  (15,418,598)  (71,315)  140,291